## Resolution

## City of Ballwin, Missouri

INTRODUCED BY
ALDERMEN UTT, FINLEY, STALLMANN, HAUG, FLEMING, WEAVER, LEHMKUHL, SIEGEL

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BALLWIN BOARD OF ALDERMEN ENDORSING SAINT LOUIS COUNTY'S GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE CITY'S WASTE REDUCTION EFFORTS

WHEREAS, the City of Ballwin is desirous of expanding the level of participation that the citizenry currently utilizes with regards to recycling and waste diversion; and

WHEREAS, goals have been set to reduce the amount of solid waste in the landfills; and

WHEREAS, the Saint Louis County Department of Public Health, Waste Management Program, had made funds available through the Saint Louis County Waste Reduction Grant Program to municipalities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Ballwin has submitted an application for this grant program to provide a free recycling event to local residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF BALLWIN, SAINT LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> The Board of Aldermen of the City of Ballwin supports the application to the 2024 Waste Reduction Grant and a second grant for the 2025 Waste Reduction Grant and commits to provide data pertinent to the grant project to measure success of the grant project.

Section 2: Commit to gaining cooperation and input from residents to support the grant project.

<u>Section 3:</u> The governing body hereby authorizes the Director of Parks and Recreation to sign and execute the contract accepting grant funds from the Saint Louis County Department of Public Health if awarded.

Adopted this 9th day of September, 2024

CITY CLERK

Passed this day of	, 2024.	
	, - I	Tim Pogue, Mayor
Attest:		

